The Company�s review of its accounting policies, and the restatement of financial results being made in this
Form 10-Q/A, was precipitated in part by comments that the Company received from the Securities and Exchange
Commission�s Division of Corporation Finance in connection with the SEC�s review of the Company�s financial
information contained in prior periodic report filings. The Company may make additional changes, including
adjusting certain items in this restatement if requested to do so by the SEC based on the results of its review.

   The above revisions, in part, impacted the consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2004 and June 30, 2004,
and the consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statements of cash flows for the three-month period
ended June 30, 2004, and 2003. The impact of these restatements, which have been reflected throughout the
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes, are as follows:

8

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,332,000 $ � $ 10,332,000
Short term investments 371,000 � 371,000
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 14,726,000 (6,274,000) 8,452,000
Inventory � net 38,657,000 (3,047,000) 35,610,000
Deferred tax asset 7,974,000 (2,371,000) 5,603,000
Prepaid income tax 20,000 202,000 222,000
Inventory unreturned � 3,443,000 3,443,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 910,000 � 910,000

Total current assets 72,990,000 (8,047,000) 64,943,000

Plant and equipment � net 4,416,000 � 4,416,000
Deferred tax asset � 3,610,000 3,610,000
Other assets 759,000 � 759,000

TOTAL ASSETS $ 78,165,000 $ (4,437,000) $ 73,728,000

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 21,733,000 $ � $ 21,733,000
Accrued liabilities 2,811,000 � 2,811,000
Line of credit � � �
Deferred compensation 336,000 � 336,000
Other current liabilities 605,000 (539,000) 66,000
Credit due customer 6,529,000 � 6,529,000
Current portion of capital lease obligations 378,000 � 378,000

Total current liabilities 32,392,000 (539,000) 31,853,000

Deferred tax liability 714,000 (714,000) �
Deferred income 145,000 � 145,000
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 1,159,000 � 1,159,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 34,410,000 (1,253,000) 33,157,000

Commitments and Contingencies � � �
Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred stock; par value $.01 per share, 5,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued � � �

� � �

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Series A junior participating preferred stock; no par value, 20,000
shares authorized; None Issued
Common stock; par value $.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares
authorized; 8,118,455 shares issued and outstanding at June 30,
2004 81,000 � 81,000
Additional paid-in capital 53,166,000 75,000 53,241,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (79,000) � (79,000)
Accumulated deficit (9,413,000) (3,259,000) (12,672,000)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 43,755,000 (3,184,000) 40,571,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 78,165,000 $ (4,437,000) $ 73,728,000

9

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

March 31,
2004

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,630,000 $ � $ 7,630,000
Short term investments 288,000 � 288,000
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 14,626,000 (4,837,000) 9,789,000
Inventory � net 28,744,000 (3,149,000) 25,595,000
Deferred tax asset 8,124,000 662,000 8,786,000
Prepaid income tax 172,000 � 172,000
Inventory unreturned � 2,716,000 2,716,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 880,000 � 880,000

Total current assets 60,464,000 (4,608,000) 55,856,000

Plant and equipment � net 4,758,000 � 4,758,000
Deferred tax asset � 378,000 378,000
Other assets 774,000 � 774,000

TOTAL ASSETS $ 65,996,000 $ (4,230,000) $ 61,766,000

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 13,456,000 $ � $ 13,456,000
Accrued liabilities 2,851,000 � 2,851,000
Line of credit 3,000,000 � 3,000,000
Deferred compensation 260,000 � 260,000
Other current liabilities 62,000 � 62,000
Current portion of capital lease obligations 409,000 � 409,000

Total current liabilities 20,038,000 � 20,038,000
Deferred tax liability 1,016,000 (1,016,000) �
Deferred income 100,000 � 100,000
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 1,247,000 � 1,247,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,401,000 (1,016,000) 21,385,000

Commitments and Contingencies � � �

[…]

Income tax expense, as originally reported 51,000
Income tax adjustment (24,000)

Income tax expense, as restated � (24,000) 27,000

Net income $ 91,000 $ (45,000) $ 46,000

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Basic income per share $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

Diluted income per share $ 0.01 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,094,450 8,094,450

� diluted 8,575,210 8,575,210

11

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Three months ended June 30, 2003
(Unaudited)

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as originally reported $ 37,102,000
Eliminate sales of cores $ (18,209,000)
Adjustment for estimated inventory returns (153,000)
Adjustment for gross profit on stock adjustment returns 433,000

Net sales, as restated (17,929,000) $ 19,173,000

Cost of goods sold, as originally reported 33,000,000
Eliminate cost of goods sold � core (18,209,000)
Adjustment for estimated inventory returns (1,195,000)
Adjustment for gross profit on stock adjustment returns 789,000
Core valuation adjustment (111,000)

Cost of goods sold, as restated (18,726,000) 14,274,000

Gross profit 4,102,000 797,000 4,899,000

Operating expenses:
General and administrative 2,362,000 � 2,362,000
Sales and marketing 293,000 � 293,000
Research and development 144,000 � 144,000

Total operating expenses 2,799,000 � 2,799,000

Operating income 1,303,000 797,000 2,100,000
Interest expense � net 293,000 � 293,000

Income before income tax expense 1,010,000 797,000 1,807,000

Income tax expense, as originally reported 330,000
Income tax adjustment 311,000

Income tax expense, as restated � 311,000 641,000

Net income $ 680,000 $ 486,000 $ 1,166,000

Basic income per share $ 0.08 $ 0.07 $ 0.15

Diluted income per share $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.14

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,001,334 8,001,334

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

� diluted 8,082,152 8,082,152

12

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 91,000 $ (45,000) $ 46,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 578,000 � 578,000
Deferred income taxes 51,000 (99,000) (48,000)
Tax benefit from employee stock options exercised � 75,000 75,000
Changes in current assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (100,000) 1,436,000 1,336,000
Inventory (9,917,000) (98,000) (10,015,000)
Inventory unreturned � (727,000) (727,000)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (77,000) � (77,000)
Other assets 7,000 � 7,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 8,237,000 � 8,237,000
Deferred compensation 76,000 � 76,000
Credit due to customer 6,529,000 � 6,529,000
Other liabilities 589,000 (542,000) 47,000

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 6,064,000 $ � $ 6,064,000

Three Months Ended June 30, 2003
(Unaudited)

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 680,000 $ 486,000 $ 1,166,000
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 604,000 � 604,000
Deferred income taxes 344,000 311,000 655,000
Changes in current assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 1,729,000 632,000 2,361,000
Inventory 1,575,000 (111,000) 1,464,000
Inventory unreturned � (25,000) (25,000)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (157,000) � (157,000)
Other assets 4,000 � 4,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,598,000 (1,293,000) 305,000
Deferred compensation (9,000) � (9,000)
Other liabilities 103,000 � 103,000

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 6,471,000 $ � $ 6,471,000

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

There were no changes to previously reported cash flows from investing and financing activities.

13

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

NOTE C � Revenue Recognition

   The Company recognizes revenue when performance by the Company is complete. Revenue is recognized when all
of the following criteria established by the Staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission in Staff Accounting